505743809 10/28/2019

# **PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET**

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT5790622

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	<b>Execution Date</b>
RANDALL STILLSON	09/27/2019

## **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	TEL LLC
Street Address:	P.O. BOX 1206
City:	WHITEFISH
State/Country:	MONTANA
Postal Code:	59937

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	D793553

#### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number:

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** 3307587505

**Email:** abbeyroad1126@yahoo.com

Correspondent Name: R.C. HARPMAN

Address Line 1: 819 SOUTHWESTERN RUN
Address Line 4: YOUNGSTOWN, OHIO 44514

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	R.C. HARPMAN	
SIGNATURE:	/R.C. Harpman/	
DATE SIGNED:	10/28/2019	

**Total Attachments: 1** 

source=DOC102819-10282019131705#page1.tif

PATENT REEL: 050841 FRAME: 0206

505743809

#### **ASSIGNMENT**

Whereas, Randall Stillson of P.O. Box 1206, Whitefish, Montana 59937 is the sole and exclusive owner of the following United States Patents: Patent 9,987,438, issued June 5, 2018 on TAMPER EVIDENT LOCK IV NEEDLE CAP and Patent D793,553, issued August 1, 2017 on TAMPER RESISTANT/EVIDENT INDICATOR FOR CLAVE/IV NEEDLE ASSEMBLY.

Whereas, TEL LLC, a Montana corporation, of P.O. Box 1206, Whitefish, Montana 59937 is desirous of acquiring the right, title and interest in, to and under said Patents.

Now, Therefore, in consideration of and in exchange for the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, Randall Stillson has sold, assigned, transferred and set over, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer and set over to TEL LLC, the patents aforesaid, the same to be held and enjoyed by TEL LLC for its own use and enjoyment, and for the use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives, to the end of the term or terms for which the said patents are granted as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Randall Stillson if this assignment and sale had not been made; together with all claims for damages by reason of past infringement of said patents, with the right to sue for and collect the same for its own use and enjoyment, and for use and enjoyment of its successors, assigns or other legal representatives.

Executed this 27 day of September 2019.

Randall Stillson

PATENT REEL: 050841 FRAME: 0207

**RECORDED: 10/28/2019**